

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
MANGO LABS, LLC, :
 :
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 : Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00665-LJL
 :
 v. :
 :
 AVRAHAM EISENBERG, :
 :
 :
 : Defendant. :
 :
 :
----- X

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Parties and Their Dispute..... 3

 B. The Parties Settled Their Dispute 3

 C. Procedural History 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Establish a Likelihood of Success on The Merits 5

 1. Mango Labs Has Not Established Standing..... 5

 2. The Settlement and Release Agreement is Enforceable 6

 B. Mango Labs’ Fails to Establish Irreparable Harm 9

 1. Mango Labs’ Delay in Seeking a Preliminary Injunction Confirms
 that there is No Irreparable Harm 9

 2. Mango Labs Seeks Only Monetary Damages..... 10

 C. The Public Interest Is Not Served by Voiding Negotiated Settlements..... 12

V. THE PROPOSED ORDER LACKS THE REQUISITE SPECIFICITY 13

VI. MANGO LABS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO POST A BOND EQUIVALENT
TO ANY AMOUNT RESTRAINED 14

VII. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anita Foundations, Inc. v. Ilgwu Nat. Retirement Fund</i> , 902 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12, 13
<i>Blumenthal v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Davis & Associates, Inc. v. Health Mgmt. Services, Inc.</i> , 168 F.Supp.2d 109 (S.D.N.Y.2001).....	7
<i>Doe v. U.S. Merch. Marine Acad.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	11
<i>Dong v. Miller</i> , No. 16CV5836NGGJO, 2018 WL 1445573 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2018)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Am. Exp. Pub. Corp.</i> , 681 F.Supp. 216 (S.D.N.Y.1988)	8
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Fayard v. Henry Holt & Co., Inc.</i> , 726 F.Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y.1989)	8
<i>Flatiron Health, Inc. v. Carson</i> , No. 19 CIV. 8999 (VM), 2020 WL 257505 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2020), <i>order superseded</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	14
<i>Hasbrouck v. BankAmerica Housing Svcs.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 453 (N.D.N.Y.1999)	12, 13
<i>Hodnett v. Medalist Partners Opportunity Master Fund II-a, L.P.</i> , No. 21-cv-38, 2021 WL 535485 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021)	9

<i>Indus. Recycling Sys., Inc. v. Ahneman Assocs., P.C.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 547 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<i>Interpharm, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass'n</i> , 655 F.3d 136 (2d Cir.2011).....	7
<i>Johnson as Tr. of Johnson Fam. Tr. v. Saba Cap. Mgmt.</i> , L.P., No. 22 CIV. 4915 (AT), 2023 WL 1345717 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2023).....	10
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. A.P.T. Critical Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Livery Round Table, Inc. v. New York City FHV & Limousine Comm'n</i> , No. 18-CV-2349 (JGK), 2018 WL 1890520 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2018)	10
<i>Loveridge v. Pendleton Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 914 (2d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992).....	6
<i>Mandavia v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 556 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Marcy Playground, Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10
<i>Monowise Ltd. Corp. v. Ozy Media, Inc.</i> , 17-CV-8028 (JMF), 2018 WL 2089342 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2018)	9
<i>Pierce v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 65 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Reid v. IBM Corp.</i> , No. 95 CIV. 1755 (MBM), 1997 WL 357969 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 1997)	7
<i>Richard A. Leslie Co., Inc. v. Birdie, LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5933, 2007 WL 4245847 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2007)	10
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Shenzhen Chengront Tech. Co. v. Besign Direct</i> , No. 1:22-CV-10281 (JLR), 2022 WL 17741496 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2022).....	10
<i>Springer v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 15-cv-1107, 2015 WL 9462083 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2015).....	6

<i>Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Two Hands IP LLC v. Two Hands Am., Inc.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	10
<i>VKK Corp. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc. v. Luigino's, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Level Glob. Invs., L.P.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.1.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	3, 13, 14
